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WARNING
READ, UNDERSTAND AND follow All ASSEMBlY, 
INSPECTIoN, & USE INSTRUCTIoNS PRoVIDED  
BEfoRE EACH USE. fAIlURE To follow All 
INSTRUCTIoNS, wARNINgS & loAD CAPACITY RATINg 
CoUlD RESUlT IN SERIoUS INJURY oR DEATH.

If ANY INSTRUCTIoNS ARE NoT UNDERSTooD oR If 
YoU HAVE A PARTS ISSUE CAll 800-345-6007 BEfoRE 
USINg. 

Do NoT USE AN ATV oN THIS RAMP If THE ATV HAS SNow 
CHAINS oN TIRES. CHAINS wIll CAUSE DAMAgE To YoUR 
RAMP AND IS HAZARDoUS!

BE CAREfUl of PINCH PoINTS AT RAMP HINgE 
loCATIoNS.

BE CAREfUl of PINCH PoINTS AT RAMP TAB loCATIoNS 
wHIlE SECURINg RAMP To TAIlgATE.

THIS RAMP IS foR USE wITH 4-wHEElED ATV’S oNlY. Do 
NoT USE wITH 2- oR 3-wHEElED VEHIClES EXCEEDINg 
1,500 lBS. wITH TX196 RAMPS oR 1,750 lBS. wITH TX103 
RAMPS.

SAfETY STRAPS MUST BE SECURElY HooKED UP To VEHIClE 
To PREVENT RAMPS fRoM SlIDINg off TAIlgATE. TEST 
BEfoRE USINg oR YoU CoUlD BE SERIoUSlY INJURED. 
BE SURE YoUR TRUCK IS IN PARK AND EMERgENCY BRAKE 
ENgAgED.

BE SURE 4-wHEElED ATV IS CENTERED oN RAMP. Do NoT 
USE wITH ANY VEHIClE THAT HAS wIDER TIRES THAN THE 
RAMP wIDTH.

MAXIMUM USABlE HEIgHT, gRoUND To loADINg 
PoSITIoN, IS No MoRE THAN oNE HAlf THE lENgTH of 
THE RAMP.

BE SURE RAMP IS PRoPERlY PlACED AND SECURED AS 
DESCRIBED IN loADINg INSTRUCTIoNS.

Do NoT USE oN SofT SURfACES oR UNlEVEl TERRAIN.

Do NoT EXCEED THE CAPACITY of YoUR loADINg 
SURfACE (I.E. TAIlgATE, BUMPER). If UNKNowN, 
CoNSUlT THE MANUfACTURER To fIND loAD 
CAPACITIES.

If loADINg oR UNloADINg fRoM A TRAIlER, MAKE 
SURE THE TRAIlER IS PRoPERlY CoUPlED To THE 
Tow VEHIClE.

NEVER STAND IN THE PATH of EqUIPMENT wHEN 
loADINg/UNloADINg wITH THE RAMP, AND KEEP 
BYSTANDERS AwAY fRoM THE RAMPS.

Do NoT STEP BETwEEN RUNgS. THIS MAY CAUSE A 
PERSoN To fAll THRoUgH AND PoSSIBlY RESUlT IN 
SERIoUS BoDIlY INJURY.

RAMPS ARE INTENDED foR loADINg/UNloADINg 
EqUIPMENT oNTo A TRAIlER oR PICKUP TRUCK. Do 
NoT USE RAMP SECTIoNS AS A lADDER, BRIDgE, 
SCAffolDINg, oR foR ANY oTHER PURPoSE.

YUTRAX offers a full line of ATV accessories. We 
appreciate your purchase of one of our world class ATV 
Ramps. Follow these few simple instructions and your 
product will be sure to give you many years of trouble 
free pleasure. Instructions should be kept in a safe place 
and reviewed at least annually.

If for any reason you have a problem with your product, 
Do NoT return to the retailer; contact the YUTRAX 
customer service department at 800-345-6007 Monday 
through Friday from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. CST for assistance.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Attach the two provided securing straps to the third 

cross tread from the tailgate end (one on each side of 
ramp). Wrap the loop end of each strap around the 
cross tread and thread the buckle and “S” hook end 
thru the loop. This permanently attaches straps to the 
ramp. SEE fIgURE 1.

USE INSTRUCTIONS:
TO LOAD YOUR 4-WHEELED ATV:

1. On level ground, open ramp completely and rest on 
tailgate. SEE fIgURE 2. Be sure ramp is centered on 
tailgate.

�. Hook the “S” hooks of both straps to bumper and pull 
on loose end of straps until straps are tightly holding 
ramp to tailgate. To remove, simply push the thumb 
release on strap buckle.

3. Using an electric or manual winch, draw the ATV up 
the ramps. Do NoT drive the ATV up the ramps.

4. Once vehicle is in truck bed, be sure to set brake 
& securely tie down vehicle. Ramp can now be 
removed, folded up, and stored.

1. Reverse loading procedures to unload your ATV.
TO UnLOAD YOUR 4-WHEELED ATV

tailgate

Figure 1

bumper

s-hook

loop
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Figure 2-TX196

AlwAYS…

• Use on level ground and securely attach ramp to 
truck.

• Be careful of pinch points at ramp hinge locations.

• Be careful of pinch points at ramp tab locations while 
securing ramp to tailgate.

• Use as 4-wheeled ATV ramp only.

• Inspect before each and every use to be sure there 
is no product damage or loose/missing bolts & 
hardware. Lubricate hinges as necessary.

NEVER…

• Never exceed load capacity of 1,500 lbs (TX196) or 
1,750 lbs. (TX103) distributed over four wheels.

• Use a damaged ramp; replace with new ramps.

• Use while under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

• Load ATV on ramp with any gear on racks of ATV.

• Use with �- or 3-wheeled vehicles.

• Use carelessly -- Think Safety!

• Use in slippery conditions.

REpLACEMENT COMpONENTS

4868� Rubber tab cover
48663 Ramp strap, complete

WARRANTY
YUTRAX, a division of Ardisam Incorporated, offers a one 
year limited warranty to be free from defects in materials 
and workmanship for the service life of the product, not 
to exceed twelve consecutive months from the date of 
purchase. This warranty applies to the original owner 
with a proof of purchase and is not transferable. 

This warranty applies only to products which have not 
been subjected to negligent use, misuse, alteration, 
accident or if repairs have been made by anyone 
outside our factory. This warranty supersedes all other 
warranties either expressed or implied and all other 
obligations or liabilities on our part. 

Ardisam, Inc., does not assume, and does not authorize 
any other person to assume for us, any liability in 
connection with the sale of our products. Warranty 
work must be sent directly to Ardisam, Inc. or one of our 
authorized service centers and performed by them. 

To obtain warranty service and/or replacement 
instructions, you must have prior approval from 
Ardisam, Inc. before shipping your package to 
us by calling our customer service department 
at 800-345-6007 M-f 8-5 CST or by writing to: 
Ardisam, Inc., 1160 Eighth Avenue, Cumberland, 
wI 54829 for a return material authorization 
number (RMA#). All items must be shipped prepaid. 
Ardisam, Inc. will at no charge, repair or replace, at their 
discretion, any defective part which falls under the 
conditions stated above. Ardisam retains the right to 
change models, specifications and price without notice.

For replacement parts, phone 800-345-6007 or go 
online to www.yutrax.com.

straps tight

Figure 2-TX103

straps tight
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ADVERTENCIA
lEA, CoMPRENDA Y SIgA ToDAS lAS INSTRUCCIoNES DE 
MoNTAJE, INSPECCIÓN Y USo qUE SE PRoPoRCIoNAN 
ANTES DE CADA USo. SI No SE SIgUEN ToDAS 
lAS INSTRUCCIoNES, lAS ADVERTENCIAS Y lA 
ClASIfICACIÓN DE CAPACIDAD DE CARgA, SE PoDRÍAN 
PRoDUCIR lESIoNES gRAVES o lA MUERTE.

SI No CoMPRENDE AlgUNA DE lAS INSTRUCCIoNES 
o SI TIENE AlgúN PRoBlEMA DE PIEZAS, llAME Al 
800-345-6007 ANTES DE USAR El PRoDUCTo. 

No PASE UN VEHÍCUlo ToDo TERRENo PoR ESTA RAMPA 
SI ÉSTE TIENE CADENAS PARA lA NIEVE INSTAlADAS EN 
loS NEUMÁTICoS. ¡lAS CADENAS DAÑARÁN lA RAMPA 
Y ES PElIgRoSo!

TENgA CUIDADo CoN loS PUNToS DE APRIETE EN lAS 
BISAgRAS DE lA RAMPA.

TENgA CUIDADo CoN loS PUNToS DE APRIETE EN 
lA lENgÜETA DE lA RAMPA MIENTRAS lA fIJA EN lA 
PUERTA TRASERA.

SÓlo SE DEBEN CARgAR VEHÍCUloS ToDo TERRENo DE 
4 RUEDAS PoR ESTA RAMPA. No lA USE CoN VEHÍCUloS 
DE 2 Ó 3 RUEDAS qUE SUPEREN loS 680 Kg (1,500 lB) 
CoN RAMPAS TX196, o 794 Kg (1,750 lB) CoN RAMPAS 
TX103.

DEBE ENgANCHAR fIRMEMENTE lAS CoRREAS DE 
SEgURIDAD EN El VEHÍCUlo PARA EVITAR qUE lAS 
RAMPAS SE DESlICEN DE lA PUERTA TRASERA. PRUEBE 
ANTES DE USARlA o PoDRÍA lESIoNARSE gRAVEMENTE. 
ASEgúRESE DE qUE lA CAMIoNETA ESTÉ ESTACIoNADA 
Y CoN El fRENo DE MANo ENgANCHADo.

ASEgúRESE DE qUE El VEHÍCUlo ToDo TERRENo DE 
4 RUEDAS ESTÉ CENTRADo EN lA RAMPA. No USE lA 
RAMPA EN NINgúN VEHÍCUlo qUE TENgA NEUMÁTICoS 
MÁS ANCHoS qUE El ANCHo DE lA RAMPA.

lA AlTURA UTIlIZABlE MÁXIMA, DESDE El SUElo 
HASTA lA PoSICIÓN DE CARgA, No ES MAYoR qUE lA 
MITAD DEl lARgo DE lA RAMPA.

ASEgúRESE DE qUE lA RAMPA ESTÉ INSTAlADA Y 
fIJADA CoRRECTAMENTE, CoMo SE DESCRIBE EN lAS 
INSTRUCCIoNES DE CARgA.

No lo USE EN SUPERfICIES BlANDAS o TERRENo 
DESNIVElADo.

No SUPERE lA CAPACIDAD DE lA SUPERfICIE DE CARgA 
(ES DECIR, PUERTA TRASERA, PARACHoqUES). SI No 
CoNoCE lAS CAPACIDADES DE CARgA, PREgúNTElE Al 
fABRICANTE PARA oBTENER ESTA INfoRMACIÓN.

SI CARgA o DESCARgA DESDE UN REMolqUE, 
ASEgúRESE DE qUE ÉSTE ESTÉ DEBIDAMENTE 
ACoPlADo Al VEHÍCUlo DE REMolqUE.

No SE PARE NUNCA EN El CAMINo DE loS EqUIPoS 
CUANDo loS CARgUE o DESCARgUE CoN lA RAMPA 
Y MANTENgA A loS PEAToNES AlEJADoS DE lAS 
RAMPAS.

No PISE ENTRE loS PElDAÑoS, YA qUE SE PUEDE 
CAER, lo qUE PoDRÍA CAUSAR lESIoNES CoRPoRAlES 
gRAVES.

lAS RAMPAS ESTÁN DISEÑADAS PARA CARgAR o 
DESCARgAR EqUIPoS EN UN REMolqUE o CAMIoNETA. 
No USE lAS SECCIoNES DE lA RAMPA CoMo ESCAlERAS, 
PUENTES, ANDAMIoS NI PARA NINgúN oTRo fIN.

YUTRAX ofrece una completa línea de accesorios para vehículos 
todo terreno. Agradecemos que haya comprado una de nuestras 
rampas para vehículos todo terreno de clase mundial. Siga estas 
simples instrucciones y seguramente su producto le dará muchos 
años de servicio sin problemas. Las instrucciones se deben 
mantener en un lugar seguro y las debe revisar por lo menos cada 
año.

Si por cualquier motivo tiene un problema con nuestro 
producto, No acuda al comerciante detallista; comuníquese 
con el Departamento de Servicio al Cliente de YUTRAX en el 
800-345-6007, de lunes a viernes, de 8:00 a.m. a 5:00 p.m. hora 
central, para solicitar ayuda.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:
1. Conecte las dos correas de fijación que se proporcionan en 

el tercer peldaño cruzado desde el extremo de la puerta 
trasera (uno a cada lado de la rampa). Enrolle el extremo con 
bucle de cada correa alrededor del peldaño cruzado y pase la 
hebilla y el extremo de gancho en S por el bucle. Esto conecta 
permanentemente las correas con la rampa. CoNSUlTE lA 
fIgURA 1.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
PARA CARGAR SU VEHÍCULO TODO TERREnO DE 
4 RUEDAS:
1. En suelo nivelado, abra la rampa completamente y apóyela en 

la puerta trasera. CoNSUlTE lA fIgURA 2. Asegúrese de que 
la rampa esté centrada en la puerta trasera.

�. Enganche los ganchos en S de ambas correas al parachoques y 
tire el extremo suelto de las correas hasta que éstas sostengan 
firmemente la rampa contra la puerta trasera. Para retirarlas, 
simplemente presione el mecanismo de liberación manual en 
la hebilla de la correa.

3. Use un cabrestante eléctrico o manual para mover el vehículo 
todo terreno por las rampas. No conduzca el vehículo todo 
terreno por las rampas.

4. Luego que el vehículo esté en la plataforma del camión, 
asegúrese de enganchar el freno y amarrar firmemente el 
vehículo. Ahora puede retirar, plegar y guardar la rampa.

1. Invierta los procedimientos de carga para descargar el vehículo 
todo terreno.

PARA DESCARGAR SU VEHÍCULO TODO TERREnO 
DE 4 RUEDAS:

puerta 
trasera

Figura 1

parachoques

gancho en S

bucle
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Figura 2 - TX196

SIEMPRE…
• Use la rampa en un suelo nivelado y acóplela firmemente al 

camión.

• Tenga cuidado con los puntos de apriete en las bisagras de la 
rampa.

• Tenga cuidado con los puntos de apriete en la lengüeta de la 
rampa mientras la fija en la puerta trasera.

• Úsela solamente como una rampa para vehículos todo terreno 
de 4 ruedas.

• Inspecciónela cada vez que la use para asegurarse de que no 
tenga daños, o pernos o piezas metálicas sueltas o faltantes. 
Lubrique las bisagras según sea necesario.

NUNCA…
• Supere la capacidad de carga de 680 kg (1,500 lb) (TX197) o 

794 kg (1,750 lb) (TX103) distribuida en cuatro ruedas.

• Use una rampa dañada; remplácela por una nueva.

• Use la rampa mientras esté bajo los efectos del alcohol o de 
drogas.

• Cargue un vehículo todo terreno en la rampa con algún equipo 
en las rejillas.

• Use la rampa con vehículos de � ó 3 ruedas.

• Use la rampa de forma descuidada, ¡piense en la seguridad!

• Use la rampa en condiciones resbaladizas.

COMpONENTES DE REEMpLAzO
4868� Cubierta de la lengüeta de goma

48663 Correa de la rampa, completa

GARANTÍA
YUTRAX, una división de Ardisam Incorporated, ofrece una 
garantía limitada de un año que estipula que el producto no 
tendrá defectos de materiales ni de fabricación durante su vida 
útil de servicio, que se limita a doce meses consecutivos a partir 
de la fecha de compra. La presente garantía se aplica al propietario 
original con un comprobante de compra y no es transferible.

La presente garantía se aplica sólo a los productos que no estén 
sujetos a uso descuidado, mal uso, modificación, accidente o 
si han sido reparados por alguien ajeno a nuestra fábrica. La 
presente garantía reemplaza todas las otras garantías, ya sean 
expresas o implícitas, y todas las obligaciones o responsabilidades 
de nuestra parte.

Ardisam, Inc., no asume ninguna responsabilidad relacionada 
con la venta de nuestros productos y no autoriza a ninguna 
otra persona para que asuma dicha responsabilidad en nuestro 
nombre. El trabajo de reparación según la garantía se debe enviar 
directamente a Ardisam, Inc. o a uno de nuestros centros de 
servicio técnico autorizados y ellos deben realizar tal trabajo.

Para obtener un servicio de garantía o instrucciones 
de reemplazo, debe obtener una aprobación previa de 
Ardisam, Inc., antes de enviarnos el paquete, llamando 
al departamento de servicio técnico al 800-345-6007, 
de lunes a viernes, de 8:00 a.m. a 5:00 p.m. hora central, 
o escribiéndonos a: Ardisam, Inc., 1160 Eighth Avenue, 
Cumberland, wI 54829 para obtener un número de 
autorización para material devuelto (RMA#). Todos 
los elementos se deben enviar prepagados. Ardisam, Inc. 
reparará o reemplazará, sin cargo alguno según lo decida, toda 
pieza defectuosa que esté dentro de las condiciones antes 
mencionadas. Ardisam se reserva el derecho de cambiar los 
modelos, las especificaciones y el precio sin previo aviso.

Para solicitar repuestos, llame al 800-345-6007 o visite  
www.yutrax.com.

correas apretadas

Figura 2 - TX103

correas apretadas
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AVERTISSEMENT
lIRE, CoMPRENDRE ET SUIVRE ToUTES lES  
INSTRUCTIoNS D’ASSEMBlAgE, DE CoNTRÔlE ET 
D’UTIlISATIoN foURNIES AVANT CHAqUE UTIlISATIoN. 
PoUR ÉCARTER lES RISqUES DE BlESSURE gRAVE oU DE 
MoRT, VEIllER à RESPECTER ToUTES lES INSTRUCTIoNS, 
MISES EN gARDE ET CAPACITÉS DE CHARgE INDIqUÉES.

SI CERTAINES INSTRUCTIoNS NE SoNT PAS CoMPRISES 
oU PoUR ToUT PRoBlèME DE PIèCE, APPElER lE 
800-345-6007 AVANT UTIlISATIoN. 

NE PAS UTIlISER UN VTT DoNT lES RoUES SoNT 
ÉqUIPÉES DE CHAÎNES SUR CETTE RAMPE. lES 
CHAÎNES ENDoMMAgERAIENT lA RAMPE ET SoNT 
DANgEREUSES!

PRENDRE gARDE AUX PoINTS DE PINCEMENT AU NIVEAU 
DES CHARNIèRES DE lA RAMPE.

PRENDRE gARDE AUX PoINTS DE PINCEMENT AU 
NIVEAU DES PATTES DE lA RAMPE loRS DE lA PoSE DE 
lA RAMPE SUR lE HAYoN ARRIèRE.

CETTE RAMPE EST CoNÇUE PoUR lES VTT à 4 RoUES 
SEUlEMENT. NE PAS UTIlISER AVEC DES VÉHICUlES à 2 
oU 3 RoUES NI DE PlUS DE 680 Kg (1 500 lB) PoUR lA 
RAMPE TX196 oU 794 Kg (1 750 lB) PoUR lA RAMPE 
TX103.

lES SANglES DE SÉCURITÉ DoIVENT ÊTRE SolIDEMENT 
ACCRoCHÉES AU VÉHICUlE AfIN D’EMPÊCHER lES 
RAMPES DE glISSER DU HAYoN ARRIèRE. TESTER AVANT 
UTIlISATIoN PoUR ÉCARTER lES RISqUES DE BlESSURE 
gRAVE. S’ASSURER qUE lE VÉHICUlE EST EN PoSITIoN 
PARKINg ET qUE lE fREIN DE STATIoNNEMENT EST 
ENgAgÉ.

S’ASSURER qUE lE VTT à 4 RoUES EST CENTRÉ SUR lA 
RAMPE. NE PAS UTIlISER AVEC UN VÉHICUlE DoNT lES 
PNEUS SoNT PlUS lARgES qUE lA RAMPE.

lA HAUTEUR UTIlE MAXIMAlE, DU Sol à lA PoSITIoN 
DE CHARgEMENT, N’EST PAS PlUS DE lA MoITIÉ DE lA 
loNgUEUR DE RAMPE.

S’ASSURER qUE lA RAMPE EST CoRRECTEMENT EN PlACE 
ET ATTACHÉE CoNfoRMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIoNS DE 
CHARgEMENT.

NE PAS UTIlISER SUR UNE SURfACE MEUBlE oU UN 
TERRAIN IRRÉgUlIER.

NE PAS DÉPASSER lA CAPACITÉ DE lA SURfACE DE 
CHARgEMENT (C.-à-D. HAYoN, PARE-CHoC). EN CAS DE 
DoUTE, S’INfoRMER SUR lES CAPACITÉS DE CHARgE 
AUPRèS DU fABRICANT.

loRS DE CHARgEMENTS oU DÉCHARgEMENTS SUR 
UNE REMoRqUE, S’ASSURER qUE lA REMoRqUE EST 
CoRRECTEMENT ATTElÉE AU VÉHICUlE.

NE JAMAIS SE TENIR SUR lE PASSAgE DU MATÉRIEl loRS 
D’UN CHARgEMENT/DÉCHARgEMENT AVEC lA RAMPE 
ET TENIR lES PERSoNNES PRÉSENTES à l’ÉCART.

NE PAS PoSER lE PIED ENTRE lES ÉCHEloNS, SoUS 
PEINE DE CHUTE AU TRAVERS ET DE PoSSIBlE BlESSURE 
CoRPoREllE gRAVE.

lE RAMPE EST CoNÇUE PoUR lE CHARgEMENT/
DÉCHARgEMENT DE MATÉRIEl SUR UNE REMoRqUE 
oU UNE CAMIoNNETTE. NE PAS UTIlISER DE SECTIoNS 
DE RAMPE EN gUISE D’ÉCHEllE, DE PASSEREllE, 
D’ÉCHAfAUDAgE oU à D’AUTRES fINS.

YUTRAX propose une gamme complète d’accessoires 
pour VTT. Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté l’une de 
nos rampes pour VTT de renommée mondiale. Veuillez 
suivre ces quelques instructions simples et votre produit 
vous assurera de nombreuses années de service sans 
problème. Conservez ces instructions dans un endroit sûr 
et consultez-le au moins une fois par an.

En cas de quelconques problèmes avec le produit, NE PAS 
le renvoyer au revendeur; communiquer avec le service 
après-vente de YUTRAX au 800-345-6007 du lundi au 
vendredi de 8h00 à 17h00 HNC pour assistance.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE :
1. Attacher les deux sangles de fixation fournies au 

troisième échelon depuis le haut (une sur chaque côté 
de la rampe). Passer le côté avec boucle de chaque 
sangle autour de l’échelon et enfiler le côté à crochet 
en S à travers la boucle. Ceci attache la sangle de façon 
permanente à la rampe. VoIR fIgURE 1.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION :
POUR CHARGER Un VTT À 4 ROUES :
1. Sur un sol horizontal, ouvrir complètement la rampe et 

l’appuyer sur le hayon arrière. VoIR fIgURE 2. S’assurer 
que la rampe est centrée sur le hayon.

�. Accrocher le crochet en S des deux sangles au pare-choc 
et tirer sur l’extrémité libre des sangles jusqu’à ce que les 
sangles maitiennent fermement la rampe sur le hayon. 
Pour détacher, il suffit d’appuyer sur la came de la boucle 
de serrage.

3. À l’aide d’un treuil électrique ou manuel, tirer le VTT 
pour monter la rampe. NE PAS conduire le VTT sur la 
rampe.

4. Une fois que le VTT est sur le plateau de la camionnette, 
veiller à engager le frein et à arrimer solidement le VTT. 
La rampe peut à présent être enlevée, repliée et rangée.

1. Inverser les instructions de chargement pour décharger 
le VTT.

POUR DéCHARGER Un VTT À 4 ROUES

hayon

Figure 1

pare-choc

crochet en S

boucle
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Figure 2 - TX196

ToUJoURS…
• Utiliser sur un sol horizontal et attacher solidement la 

rampe à la camionnette.

• Prendre garde aux points de pincement au niveau des 
charnières de la rampe.

• Prendre garde aux points de pincement au niveau des 
pattes lors de la fixation de la rampe sur le hayon.

• Utiliser la rampe avec des VTT à 4 roues seulement.

• Contrôler avant chaque utilisation que le produit est 
en bon état et qu’il n’y a pas de visserie desserrée ni 
manquante. Graisser les charnières comme il se doit.

NE JAMAIS…
• Dépasser la capacité de charge de 680 kg (1 500 lb) 

(TX196) ou 794 kg (1 750 lb) (TX103) répartie sur quatre 
roues.

• Utiliser une rampe endommagée; la remplacer par une 
rampe neuve.

• Utiliser alors qu’on est sous l’emprise d’alcool ou de 
drogue.

• Charger le VTT sur la rampe avec du matériel sur les 
porte-bagages du VTT.

• Utiliser avec des véhicules à � ou 3 roues.

• Utiliser sans précaution -- Sécurité avant tout!

• Utiliser dans des conditions glissantes.

pIÈCES DE RECHANGE
4868� Manchons de patte en caoutchouc

48663 Sangle de rampe complète

GARANTIE
YUTRAX, une division d’Ardisam Incorporated, offre une 
garantie limitée d’un an pièces et main-d’œuvre sur la 
durée de service du produit, dans une limite de douze mois 
consécutifs à compter de la date d’achat. Cette garantie 
s’applique au propriétaire initial disposant d’un justificatif 
d’achat et n’est pas transférable.

Cette garantie s’applique uniquement à des produits 
n’ayant pas subi de négligence, d’emploi abusif, de 
modifications, d’accident ni de réparations effectuées 
par quiconque en dehors de notre usine. Cette garantie 
remplace toute les autres garanties expresses ou implicites 
et toutes les autres autres obligations ou responsabilités de 
notre part.

Ardisam, Inc., n’assume aucune responsabilité, et n’autorise 
personne à assumer en son nom une quelconque 
responsabilité, en rapport avec la vente de ses produits. Les 
travaux sous garantie doivent être confiés directement à 
Ardisam, Inc. ou à l’un de nos centres de réparation agréés.

Pour recourir aux services de réparation ou de 
remplacement sous garantie, l’accord préalable 
d’Ardisam, Inc. doit être obtenu avant l’envoi  
du colis en appelant notre service après-vente 
au 800-345-6007 l-V 8-17 HNC ou en écrivant à : 
Ardisam, Inc., 1160 Eighth Avenue, Cumberland, wI 
54829 (USA) pour obtenir un numéro d’autorisation 
de renvoi de matériel (RMA#). Tous les articles doivent 
être expédiés en port payé. Ardisam, Inc., à son entière 
discrétion, réparera ou remplacera sans frais toute pièce 
défectueuse qui remplit les conditions énoncées ci-dessus. 
Ardisam se réserve le droit de modifier les modèles, les 
caractéristiques et les prix sans préavis.

Pour toute pièce de rechange, appeler le 800-345-6007 ou 
aller à www.yutrax.com.

sangles tendues

Figure 2 - TX103

sangles tendues



Check for parts online at www.yutrax.com or call 800-345-6007 M-F 8-5 CST
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